
 
 
 
Broadband Forum Liaison To:  
Industry-wide (refer to end) 

 

From: 
Lincoln Lavoie 
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu>  

 

Liaison Communicated By:  
Robin Mersh <rmersh@broadband-forum.org> 

 

Date: December 5, 2019 

 

Subject: Broadband Forum adopts open structure 

 
Dear colleagues, 
 

You’ve probably noticed that over the last few years, Broadband Forum has been engaged in a significant 
transformation. Beginning in mid-2016 when we committed to embracing both the best of open source and 
standards development, the entire organization has been evolving both its methodology and its deliverables. 
Our goal is to deliver significantly faster time-to-market and an enhanced Dev/Ops approach by initiating new 
agile methods for rapid delivery of innovative software and standards. Many projects have now been 
successfully delivered using this approach – including several that have leveraged Open Source licensing.  
 
On October 14, 2019, Broadband Forum took the final step to become ‘open’, adopting new Bylaws, which 
resulted in the Forum considering all its activities to be ‘open’ for the purposes of the U.S. Export 
Administration Regulations (more information on this change can be found at https://www.broadband-
forum.org/about-bbf/legal). The new Bylaws eliminate any restrictions on sharing Forum documentation and 
allow for anyone with interest to have access to Forum deliberations and documents if they apply for it. 
 
The impact of these changes for our liaison partners is that any communications you send will now be 
transparent to anyone that wants access.  
 
We look forward to our continued relationship and to the next chapter in the story of Open Standards and 
Open Source. If you have any questions please feel free to contact Robin Mersh (rmersh@broadband-
forum.org). 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Lincoln Lavoie, 
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
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CC: 
Liaisons at BBF <liaisons@broadband-forum.org> 
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO <rmersh@broadband-forum.org> 
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org> 

 

Broadband Forum Reference: LIAISE-364 

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings: See https://www.broadband-
forum.org/category_meetings_and_events/upcoming-meetings  

 

Attachments: none 

 
Broadband Forum Liaison To:  
 
3GPP, Susanna Kooistra, Liaison Coordinator <susanna.kooistra@3gpp.org>, <3GPPLiaison@etsi.org> 
 
3GPP2, Victoria Mitchell, 3GPP2 Director <vmitchell@tiaonline.org> 
 
Alliance for Internet of Things Innovation (AIOTI), Georgios Karagiannis, BBF Liaison Contact  
<georgios.karagiannis@huawei.com> 
 
Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions (ATIS), Drew Greco, Coordinator - Global Standards 
Development <dgreco@atis.org> 
 
CCSA, Thomas Li, <thomas.lili@huawei.com> 
 
Consumer Electronics Association (CEA), Leslie King, Sr. Manager, Technology & Standards 
<lking@ce.org>, <standards@CE.org> 
 
Distributed Management Task Force (DMTF), John Leung, Vice-Chair of the Board and VP of Alliances, 
<john.leung@intel.com>, <vpalliances@dmtf.org>, <bbf-alliance@dmtf.org> 
 
Digital Video Broadcasting project (DVB), Muriel Deschanel, TM-IPI Chairman  
<muriel.deschanel@dvb.org>; Dr. Peter Siebert, Head of DVB Project Office <siebert@dvb.org> 
 
European Commission Joint Research Center (EU JRC), Paolo Bertoldi <paolo.bertoldi@ec.europa.eu> 
 
European Telecommunications Standards Institute (ETSI), ETSI External Relations 
<chantal.bonardi@etsi.org>, <M2Msupport@etsi.org> 
 
Full Service Access Network (FSAN), Junichi Kani, OAN Working Group Chair <kani.junichi@fsan.org>; 
Wang Bo, Operation and Engineering Task Group Co-Chair <wang.bo@fsan.org>; Jiang Ming, Operation 
and Engineering Task Group Co-Chair <jiang.ming@fsan.org>; Peter Dawes, Next Generation PON Task 
Group Chair <peter.dawes@fsan.org> 
 
GigaWire Alliance, Marcos Martinez Vazquez <mmartinez@maxlinear.com> 
 
Groupe Speciale Mobile Association (GSMA) <GSMALiaisons@gsma.com> 
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HomeGrid Forum (HGF), Kelsey Croall, HomeGrid Forum Administration 
<administration@homegridforum.org>; Abdul Khan, C&I WG Chair  
<abdul@homegridforum.org>; Marcos Martinez, CWG Chair <mmartinez@maxlinear.com> 
 
Hybrid broadcast broadband TV (HbbTV) <liaisons@hbbtv.org> 
 
IEEE 802.1, Glenn Parsons <glenn.parsons@ericsson.com> 
 
IEEE 802.3, David Law, HP Enterprise, Chair 802.3 <dlaw@hpe.com> 
 
IEEE P1904.1 SIEPON, Glen Kramer, SIEPON Chair <gkramer@broadcom.com> 
 
International Telecommunication Union (ITU-T) <tsbsg15@itu.int>, <tsbsg13@itu.int>, <tsbsg12@itu.int>,  
<tsbsg11@itu.int>, <tsbsg9@itu.int> 
 
Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF), David Sinicrope <david.sinicrope@ericsson.com>, 
<david.sinicrope@gmail.com>, Alissa Cooper, IETF Chair <Alissa@cooperw.in>, Ted Hardie, IAB Chair 
<ted.ietf@gmail.com>, Brian Trammell, IETF Liaison Manager to Broadband Forum <ietf@trammell.ch> 
 
IPv6 Forum, Latif Ladid, President <latif@ladid.lu> 
 
ISO IEC/JTC 1, Mrs. Lisa Rajchel, Secretariat <lrajchel@ansi.org>, <central@iso.org> 
 
Linux Foundation, Brett Preston <bpreston@linuxfoundation.org>, Jim Baker <baker@linuxfoundation.org>, 
Heather Kirksey <hkirksey@linuxfoundation.org> 
 
Metro Ethernet Forum (MEF), Nan Chen, President <nan@metroethernetforum.org>, <liaisons@mef.net> 
 
Multimedia over Coax Alliance (MoCA), Rob Gelphman <robert@gelphman.com> 
 
NGMN <office@ngmn.org> 
 
NICC, Kevin Foster, DSL Task Group Chairman <kevin.t.foster@bt.com> 
 
oneM2M <oneM2M_liaison@list.oneM2M.org> 
 
Open Connectivity Foundation (OCF) David G. Brenner, Chair of the OCF Liaison Group  
<david.brenner@intel.com>, <admin@openconnectivity.org> 
 
Open Mobile Alliance (OMA) Seth Newberry, General Manager <oma-liaison@mail.openmobilealliance.org> 
 
Open Networking Foundation (ONF) <liaisons@opennetworking.org> 
 
OSGi, Kai Hackbarth, BBF Liaison Representative <k.hackbarth@prosyst.com>, <Kai.Hackbarth@bosch-
si.com>, <liaison-request@osgi.org>, <liaisonec@mail.osgi.org> 
 
prpl Foundation, Mirko Lindner, Program Director <mirko.lindner@prplfoundation.org> 
 
SDNIA, Junfeng Ma <majunfeng@caict.ac.cn> 
 
Small Cell Forum, Lynne Price-Walker, Member Services Manager <lynne@smallcellforum.org> 
 
Telecom Infra Project (TIP), Vish Ponnampalam <vishpo@fb.com>, Diego Arrioja Landa <dlanda@fb.com> 
 
Telecommunications Industry Association (TIA), Cheryl Blum, Chair <cblum@tiaonline.org>, Herb Congdon, 
Associate VP of Standards and Technology Development <hcongdon@tiaonling.org> 



 
Telecommunications Technology Association (TTA), Jongbong PARK, Director <jongbong@tta.or.kr>,  
<skkim@tta.or.kr> 
 
Telecommunication Technology Committee (TTC), Yoichi MAEDA, CEO & SVP, <yoichi.maeda@ntt-
at.co.jp>, Nobuo FUJII <nobuo.fujii@ntt-at.co.jp> 
 
Telemanagement Forum (TMF), Ken Dilbeck, TM Forum Liaison Director <kdilbeck@tmforum.org>; Jesse 
Jewitt, Management Team <jjewitt@ciena.com> 
 
Wi-Fi Alliance, Dr. Stephen Palm, Technical Advisor < palm@broadcom.com>; Andrew Myles, Liaison 
Coordinator <andrew.myles@cisco.com> 
 
WiMAX Forum <info@WiMAXForum.org> 
 
Wireless Broadband Alliance, Tiago Rodrigues, CEO <tiago@wballiance.com> 
 
Zigbee Alliance, Victor Berrios, VP Technology <vberrios@zigbee.org>; Tobin Richardson, Director of Smart 
Energy <trichardson@zigbee.org> 
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